retain its future earnings, if any, to fund the development and growth of its business, and the Corporation does not
anticipate declaring or paying any dividends on the common shares of the Corporation in the near future, although
the Corporation reserves the right to pay dividends if and when it is determined to be advisable by the board of
directors of the Corporation.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION OF THE CORPORATION

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalization of the Corporation as of June 30, 2012 on an actual basis
and on an as-adjusted basis after giving effect to the Minimum Offering and the Maximum Offering. The following
table should be read in conjunction with the most recent unaudited consolidated financial statements of the
Corporation as at and for the three and six month periods ending June 30, 2012, as well as the related management’s
discussion and analysis, which are incorporated by reference herein.

20

As of June 30, 2012

Actual

(Unaudited)

As Adjusted for
the August 9,

2012 Offering(1)

(Unaudited)

As Adjusted for
the Minimum

Offering(2)

(Unaudited)

As Adjusted for
the Maximum

Offering(2)

(Unaudited)

Share Capital (3)

(Authorized – unlimited)
101,768,453

Common Shares
180,781,093

Common Shares
●

Common Shares
●

Common Shares

Common share purchase warrants(4) 13,750,000 13,750,000 13,750,000 13,750,000
Common share purchase warrants(5)

Common share purchase warrants(1)

Common share purchase warrants(1)

1,307,375
-
-

1,307,375
79,012,640
3,353,000

1,307,375
79,012,640
3,353,000

1,307,375
79,012,640
3,353,000

Warrants - - ● ●

Broker Warrants - - ● ●

Additional Paid in Capital US$28,197,000 US$33,423,000 US$● US$●

Accumulated Deficit (US$21,118,000) (US$21,836,000) (US$●) (US$●)

Total shareholders’ equity US$7,577,000 US$12,085,000 US$● US$●

Total liabilities and equity US$14,219,000 US$24,040,000 US$● US$●

Notes:

(1) On August 9, 2012, in respect of the August Offering, the Corporation issued an aggregate of 79,012,640 common
share purchase warrants, which warrants had an exercise price of $0.20 per share with an expiry date of August 9, 2015.
On the same day, in respect of the August Offering, the Corporation issued an aggregate of 3,353,000 common share
purchase warrants, which warrants had an exercise price of $0.14 per share with an expiry of August 9, 2014.

(2) Based on the completion of the Offering after the Agents’ Fee of $● in the case of the Minimum Offering and $● in the
case of the Maximum Offering (assuming no participation by “president’s list” purchasers) and estimated expenses of
the Offering and assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option. See “Plan of Distribution”.

(3) As of June 30, 2012, the Corporation had outstanding options to acquire an aggregate of 9,971,109 common shares of
the Corporation pursuant to its stock option plan at prices ranging between US$0.25 and US$0.80 per common share
with expiry dates to August 22, 2017.